               International Journal on Electrical Engineering and Informatics - Volume 17, Number 2, June 2025
Evaluation of 5G NR Capacity in HAPS System
Dwi Harinitha1*.2, Iskandar1 and Irma Zakia1
1School of Electrical Engineering and Informatics, Institut Teknologi Bandung,
Bandung, Indonesia 2Department of Electrical Engineering, Institut Teknologi Padang, Padang, Indonesia
Abstract: High infrastructure costs and rugged terrain prevent rural and remote 5G mobile
network deployment. High-altitude platform stations (HAPS) in the stratosphere offer line-of-

Electron. Electr. Eng. Intell. Syst. ICE3IS 2022, no. November, pp. 153–157, 2022, doi:
10.1109/ICE3IS56585.2022.10010238.
Dwi Harinitha, et al.
333
[3] S. K. A. Kumar and E. J. Oughton, “Infrastructure Sharing Strategies for Wireless
Broadband,” IEEE Commun. Mag., vol. 61, no. 7, pp. 46–52, 2023, doi:
10.1109/MCOM.005.2200698.
[4] I. A. Gedel and N. I. Nwulu, “Infrastructure Sharing for 5G Deployment: A Techno-
Economic Analysis,” Int. J. Interact. Mob. Technol., vol. 15, no. 2, pp. 137–156, 2021,
doi: 10.3991/ijim.v15i02.16749.
[5] H. Maluleke, A. Bagula, O. Ajayi, and L. Chiaraviglio, “An Economic Feasibility Model
for Sustainable 5G Networks in Rural Dwellings of South Africa,” Sustain., vol. 14, no.
19, pp. 1–24, 2022, doi: 10.3390/su141912153.
[6] A. M. Cavalcante, M. V. Marquezini, L. Mendes, and C. S. Moreno, “5G for Remote
Areas: Challenges, Opportunities and Business Modeling for Brazil,” IEEE Access, vol.
9, pp. 10829–10843, 2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3050742.
[7] O. Abbasi, A. Yadav, H. Yanikomeroglu, N. D. Dào, G. Senarath, and P. Zhu, “HAPS for
6G Networks: Potential Use Cases, Open Challenges, and Possible Solutions,” IEEE
Wirel. Commun., vol. 31, no. 3, pp. 324–331, 2024, doi: 10.1109/MWC.012.2200365.
[8] Y. Hmamouche, M. Benjillali, and S. Saoudi, “Terrestrial Connectivity Through
Constellations of High Altitude Platform Station (HAPS),” 11th Int. Symp. Signal, Image,
Video Commun. ISIVC 2022 - Conf. Proc., pp. 1–6, 2022, doi:
10.1109/ISIVC54825.2022.9800720.
[9] Z. Lou, B. E. Youcef Belmekki, and M. S. Alouini, “HAPS in the Non-Terrestrial
Network Nexus: Prospective Architectures and Performance Insights,” IEEE Wirel.
Commun., vol. 30, no. 6, pp. 52–58, 2023, doi: 10.1109/MWC.004.2300198.
[10] S. Stellatou and C. Erotokritou, “High-Altitude Platform Stations (HAPS); Regulatory
Obstacles Blocking Their Deployment,” 2024 Int. Conf. Unmanned Aircr. Syst. ICUAS
2024, pp. 363–369, 2024, doi: 10.1109/ICUAS60882.2024.10556966.
[11] A. A. Abu-Arabia, I. Iskandar, and R. Hakimi, “Performance of 5G Services Deployed
via HAPS System,” in 2019 IEEE 13th International Conference on Telecommunication
Systems, Services, and Applications (TSSA), 2019, pp. 168–172.
[12] F. A. D’Oliveira, F. C. L. De Melo, and T. C. Devezas, “High-altitude platforms —
Present situation and technology trends,” J. Aerosp. Technol. Manag., vol. 8, no. 3, pp.
249–262, 2016, doi: 10.5028/jatm.v8i3.699.
[13] A.-M. Hasan and M. Islam, “Improving the System Performance of High Altitude
Platforms Serving Suburban Areas,” Blekinge Institute of Technology School, 2012.
[14] S. Karapantazis and F. N. Pavlidou, “Broadband communications via high-altitude
platforms: A survey,” IEEE Commun. Surv. Tutorials, vol. 7, no. 1, pp. 2–31, 2005, doi:
10.1109/COMST.2005.1423332.
[15] G. Giambene, E. O. Addo, Q. Chen, and S. Kota, “Design and Analysis of Low-Power
IoT in Remote Areas with NTN Opportunistic Connectivity,” IEEE Trans. Aerosp.
Electron. Syst., vol. 61, no. 2, pp. 2309–2328, 2025, doi: 10.1109/TAES.2024.3471991.
[16] S. Shang, E. Zedini, and M. S. Alouini, “Enhancing Non-Terrestrial Network
Performance with Free Space Optical Links and Intelligent Reflecting Surfaces,” IEEE
Trans. Wirel. Commun., vol. 24, no. 2, pp. 1046–1059, 2025, doi:
10.1109/TWC.2024.3504359.
[17] M. Konishi, T. Nishimaki, Y. Shibata, S. Nabatame, and A. Nagate, “A Study of Co-
Channel Spectrum-Sharing System between HAPS and Terrestrial Mobile
Communication Networks,” in 2020 IEEE 91st Vehicular Technology Conference
(VTC2020-Spring), 2020, pp. 1–5.
[18] S. Gharbi, N. Zangar, and N. Aitsaadi, “Overview: High Altitude Platform Network for
Disaster and Crises Application,” 6th Int. Conf. Inf. Commun. Technol. Disaster Manag.
ICT-DM 2019, pp. 2019–2020, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ICT-DM47966.2019.9032991.
[19] Y. Zhou, F. Qi, and W. Xie, “Research on Spectrum Needs Prediction Method for HAPS
as IMT Base Station,” IEEE Access, vol. 10, no. October, pp. 119095–119105, 2022, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3220839.
Evaluation of 5G NR Capacity in HAPS System
334
[20] G. B. Koc, B. Ciloglu, M. Ozturk, and H. Yanikomeroglu, “HAPS-Enabled Sustainability
Provision in Cellular Networks Through Cell-Switching,” 2023 IEEE Int. Black Sea Conf.
Commun. Networking, BlackSeaCom 2023, pp. 294–299, 2023, doi:
10.1109/BlackSeaCom58138.2023.10299797.
[21] Y. Liu, R. Zhang, and Y. Zhou, “Challenges and Status of 3GPP Non-Terrestrial
Networks for Mobile Terminal Testing,” ICMMT - Int. Conf. Microw. Millim. Wave
Technol., vol. 1, no. 2024, pp. 1–3, 2024, doi: 10.1109/ICMMT61774.2024.10671764.
[22] Z. Zhang, H. Guo, and W. Xie, “Research of NTN Technical Scheme Based on 5G
Network,” IEEE Int. Symp. Broadband Multimed. Syst. Broadcast. BMSB, vol. 2023-
June, pp. 1–6, 2023, doi: 10.1109/BMSB58369.2023.10211164.
[23] Y. Zhou and J. Wang, “MIMO-assisted HAPS as IMT Base Station for Downlink
Spectrum Efficiency Enhancement,” 2023 Int. Wirel. Commun. Mob. Comput. IWCMC
2023, pp. 87–92, 2023, doi: 10.1109/IWCMC58020.2023.10182862.
[24] L. Feltrin, N. Jaldén, E. Trojer, and G. Wikström, “Potential for Deep Rural Broadband
Coverage With Terrestrial and Non-Terrestrial Radio Networks,” Front. Commun.
Networks, vol. 2, no. July, pp. 1–11, 2021, doi: 10.3389/frcmn.2021.691625.
[25] H. M. Hussien, K. Katzis, L. P. Mfupe, and E. T. Bekele, “Bridging the Urban-Rural
Broadband Connectivity Gap using 5G Enabled HAPs Communication Exploiting TVWS
Spectrum,” J. Eng. Res. Sci., vol. 1, no. 2, pp. 24–32, 2022, doi: 10.55708/js0102003.
[26] S. Alfattani, W. Jaafar, H. Yanikomeroglu, and A. Yongaçoglu, “Multi-Mode High
Altitude Platform Stations (HAPS) for Next Generation Wireless Networks,” pp. 1–7,
2022.
[27] J. P. R. Pereira, “Broadband access and digital divide,” Adv. Intell. Syst. Comput., vol.
445, pp. 363–368, 2016, doi: 10.1007/978-3-319-31307-8_38.
[28] S. Euler, X. Lin, E. Tejedor, and E. Obregon, “High-Altitude Platform Stations as
International Mobile Telecommunications Base Stations: A Primer on HIBS,” IEEE Veh.
Technol. Mag., vol. 17, no. 4, pp. 92–100, 2022, doi: 10.1109/MVT.2022.3202004.
[29] L. Zhu, J. Zhang, Z. Xiao, X. Cao, X. G. Xia, and R. Schober, “Millimeter-Wave Full-
Duplex UAV Relay: Joint Positioning, Beamforming, and Power Control,” IEEE J. Sel.
Areas Commun., vol. 38, no. 9, pp. 2057–2073, 2020, doi: 10.1109/JSAC.2020.3000879.
[30] L. L. Mendes et al., “Enhanced Remote Areas Communications: The Missing Scenario
for 5G and beyond 5G Networks,” IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 219859–219880, 2020, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3042437.
[31] M. A. Salas-Natera, G. L. MacEin, and R. M. Rodriguez-Osorio, “On the design of HAPs
High Throughput and flexible 5G Communication Payloads,” 2022 16th Eur. Conf.
Antennas Propagation, EuCAP 2022, 2022, doi: 10.23919/eucap53622.2022.9769360.
[32] G. Jang and J. P. Choi, “HAPS Altitude Optimization for Downlink Communications:
Alleviating the Effect of Channel Elevation Angles,” IEEE Trans. Aerosp. Electron. Syst.,
vol. PP, pp. 1–11, 2025, doi: 10.1109/TAES.2025.3557774.
[33] R. J. Wang, C. H. Wang, D. N. Yang, G. S. Lee, W. T. Chen, and J. P. Sheu, “Optimizing
Resource Block Allocation for Multicast in Beyond 5G Networks,” IEEE Trans. Mob.
Comput., vol. PP, no. Xx, pp. 1–18, 2025, doi: 10.1109/TMC.2025.3549590.
[34] F. N. Pavlidou, M. Ruggieri, M. Gerla, and R. Miura, “Communications via high altitude
platforms: Technologies and trials,” Int. J. Wirel. Inf. Networks, vol. 13, no. 1, pp. 1–4,
2006, doi: 10.1007/s10776-005-0019-5.
[35] Iskandar and S. Shimamoto, “Analysis of CDMA capacity for multiple stratospheric